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PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO 6880 
Award No, 
Case No. 738 

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Emptoyes 
PARTIES: 

(The Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad 

1. The Canier violated the current Agreement when dismissing Mr. 
M. A. Romero from service for his alleged violation of Maintenance of 
Way Operating Rule 1.6, number 4 and Rule 7.73; and Maintenance of 
Way Safety Rule S-1.2.5 for allegedly being dishonest on claims of 
weekend travel allowance and failure to comply with instructions and 
policies governing weekend travel allowance and corporate Iodglng on 
June II,12 and 73,19QQ. 

2. As a consequence of the Carrier’s violation referred to above, Mr. 
Romero shall be returned to service, the discipline shall be removed 
from the Claimant’s personal record, and he shall be compensated for 
all wages lost in accordance wlth the Agreement. 

Upon the whole record and all the evidence, the Board ff nds that the parUes 

herein are carrier and employee within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as 

amended. Further, the Board is duly constituted by Agreement, has jurisdiction of 

the Parties and of the subJect matter, and the Parties to this dispute were given due 

notice ot the hearing thereon. 

System Gang TP-73 was lodged at a motel in Pueblo, Colorado. The weekend 

of June Ii,12 and 73,1999, was the third weekend for which the Carrier became 

obligated pursuant to Article XIV of the 1988 Nationa! Agreement to reimburse those 

employees who elected to drive home using the followlng schedule: 
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O-100 miles 
101-200 mlloo 
207-300 miles 
301-400 miles 
401-600 mller 

$ 0.00 
25.00 
SO.00 
75.00 

$100.00 plus $25.00 per each 700 mile increment6 
thereafter. 

There occurred an incident in the afternoon of Saturday, June 12, 7999, 

wherain employee E. D. Martinez, (Case 140) who had been Incorrectly assigned to 

a suite by the motel staff, refused to &ocate to a regular sleeping room. The motel 

staff complained to the Foreman who in turn advised the Roadmaster who then 

called the motel. The Roadmaster was advleed of the specifics, but was told that 

between the time they called the Foreman and the Roadma6ter’s call to them, the 

matter had been settled. 

Monday, June 14, 1989, wa6 the day each employee who claimed 

reimbursement for traveling home turned In a form labeled TRAVEL HOh4E 

ALLOWANCE LOG SHEET. 

Employee Martinez turned in a request to be paid 3420 miles traveling from 

Pueblo, Colorado, to his home in Clotis, California and return. The Roadmaster 

must have started a preliminary lnveetig&lon of employee Martinez ad employee 0. 

Lyle6 (Case 739) came to him on June 16, and started the conversation off by saylng 

he understood there was a lodging problem. During the conversation, employee 

Lyle6 then concluded the conversatldn by raying, “you and I both know I didn’t make 

the trip.” 
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The Roadmestar also knew that employee Lyfes turned in a travel iOQ sheet 

seeking 3420 round trip miles traveling on June 11 and June 13 from Pueblo, 

Colorado, to Fresno, Califomla, and return. 

The Roadmaster was aware that on occasion Employees Martinez, Lyles and 

Romero sometimes carpooled, so he checked on Romero and found he also turned 

in a fog sheet indicatinQ travel on June 11 & June 13 from Pueblo, Colorado, to 

Richmond, California, and return and was clafmlng relmbun8ment for 3826 miles. 

The Roadmaster contacted the Division Engineer seekIng advice as to how 

to handle this matter and he was advised to contact Canlet’s Sepclal Dfflcsr 

headquartered at Pueblo, Colorado, to investlgate the suspected f&8 claims. 

The Special Offfcar did investigate, followlng which each Claimant received 

a notice of an Invastigatlon, reading as follows: 

“-for violation of Maintenance of Way Operating Rule 1.8, Number 4 
and Rule l.f3; and Mafntenance of Way Safety Rule S-fl.6 by being 
dlshonest on claims of weekend travel allowance and failure to comply 
with instructions and policies governing weekend travel allowance and 
corporate lodging, while assigned as Machine Operator on Tfe Gang 
tP13 working near and lodging at Ramada Inn, Pueblo, Colorado on the 
weekend of June 11, 12, and 15, 1999 as discfosed by t88tlmoniee 
offered at lnveotigatlon accorded you on July 28,1999....” 

The lnvestiQ&ion was finally held, and on August 20,1999, each Claimant was 

advised th8y had been dismissed from Carrler’s service. 

What follows Is the Board’s flndinQS as it relates only to the Clalmant 

ldentifled In the Statement of Claim. 
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The Special Agent had a one-onsne talk v&h Claimant. lie advised Claimsnt 

of his rights to have a Union Representative present during the discussion if he SO 

requested. Claimant waived that tight and did tell the Agent he did not go home, but 

that he did go with a coworker to that coworker’s home in Santa Fe, New Msxlco, 

stayed in the coworker’s home and returned to the Ramada Inn at Pueblo, C~lor~Io. 

Claimant also fumlshed a handwritten statement which supported his oral admission 

of fraud. It reads as follows: 

“...On Friday 6-t 1-M at approximately 5:30 pm, I left the Ramada Inn on 
Hwy. 50 in Pueblo, Cola. I went wtth some co-worker In his car and we 
drove to Santa Fe, NM. The co-worker has family in Santa Fe, NM and 
wa stayed at his family’s home. The co-worker and I left Santa Pa, NM 
and drove directly back to Pueblo, Colo. I then checked back In at the 
Ramada Inn on Hwy. 50 In Pueblo, Colo. On Monday &l.+Q$ at 
approximately 0%:46 hr8 1 gave my supervisor Jim Barnes a Fraudulent 
Milage (sic) Slip claiming I dmve from Pueblo, Co10 to Richmond, Calif. 
I knew this claim was false. I spoke with the Special Agent today 
without unlon representation. Unlon Representative was offered to me, 
but I declined it. I was advised by the Special Agent that 1 waa not 
under arrest, I was free to leave and this Is not a criminal 
investigation....” 

Claimant, between the date of the written confession and the Investigation, 

t’ealized that because of his fraudulent claim for mileage, he waa placlng his career 

with the Carder in jeopardy. He then aat out to prove he did go home. He fumlshed 

a statement from his wife and daughterthat he was home. He also had a statement, 

suppoWly from the Park Lake Family Dentistry at Hercules, California, Indicating 

that h# went to that cfftce on June 12, but that they were not seeing patients on that 
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day. Claimant alao submltted an allsgod statement from an individual Claiming to 

be 4 Border Patrol Agent who atatod ho picked Claimant up at Clineb Corner 

(unknown location) who in turn aasiatsd the Border Patrol Agent In the dtlve to 

Claimant’s homa and mturn. 

The statements from Clahnanfs family are Self-44WinQ. Tha Statement on 

Dontal Clinic stationery laaves nothing but questions. lf they were not receiving 

patients on Saturday, June 12, IS%@ were they even open so someone could walk 

in to be denied service? The statement from the alleged Border patrol AOsnt la 

likewise suspect- As pointed out by tha Carrlar, for Claimant and the Border Patrol 

Agent to travel 3,840 miles in 27 hours, they would have to average 142.22 mlles par 

hour. Even. in Montana or bn the freeways, this would ba an oxtraordlnsry 

accomplishment. Besides, tha motel records reflect Claimant checked out of the 
;“.- ~ 

motel on June f2,1999, at 1257 PM and checked back in at 251 AM on Juno 13, 

1999. 

This Board Is not swayed by the alleged statements Claimant presented In an 

effort to offset the v&ten statement hs gave to the Special Agent. 

The charges assessed by the Canier hove been sustained by substantial 

evidence. Fraud or theft are charges sut?icient to warrant tha disclpllne of dismlasal. 

This Board finds no mitigating circumstances that could be considered. 
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CIalm denied. 

This Board, after consideration of the dispute identified above, hereby orders 

that an award favorable to the Claimant(s) not be made. 

&&ti 
Rick B. Wehrli, Labor Member 


